

No. 21-806

In The Supreme Court of the United States

HEALTH AND HOSPITAL CORPORATION
OF MARION COUNTY, ET. AL., PETITIONERS

V.

IVANKA TALEVSKI, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF GORGI TALEVSKI, DECEASED

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AARP, AARP
FOUNDATION, CALIFORNIA ADVOCATES FOR
NURSING HOME REFORM, THE CENTER FOR
MEDICARE ADVOCACY, JUSTICE IN AGING,
LONG TERM CARE COMMUNITY COALITION,
AND THE NATIONAL CONSUMER VOICE FOR
QUALITY LONG-TERM CARE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

MAAME GYAMFI
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM ALVARADO RIVERA
KELLY BAGBY
AARP FOUNDATION
601 E STREET, NW
Washington, DC 20049
mgyamfi@aarp.org
202 434-6291

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Nursing Facility Residents Must Be Able To Enforce Their Rights Under The Federal Nursing Home Reform Act To Protect Themselves From Abuse And Neglect In Government- operated Nursing Facilities.....	6
A. Congress established FNHRA’s Residents’ Bill of Rights to define and guarantee the legal rights of nursing facility residents and protect them from abuse and neglect.....	7
B. Nursing facility residents face high rates of abuse, neglect, and poor care in many nursing facilities	14

II.	Nursing Facility Residents Must Be Able To Enforce Their FNHRA Rights Under Section 1983 Because The FNHRA Enforcement Scheme Is Inadequate To Protect Them.....	17
A.	Regulatory enforcement and private litigation do not serve the same purpose.	18
B.	Regulatory enforcement cannot quickly investigate and rectify rights violations.....	19
C.	Government oversight of nursing facilities is inadequate	24
	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	6
<i>Found. Aiding the Elderly v. Cal. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , No. CPF-20-517278 (Cal. Super. Ct. Nov. 15, 2021)	19
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	6
<i>Talevski v. Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cty.</i> , 6 F.4th 713 (7th Cir. 2020)	6

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(c)(1)(A)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(c)(1)(A)(ii)	14
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(c)(2)	10, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(g)(1)(A)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(g)(2)(A)(iii)(I)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(h)(1)	17
42 U.S.C. § 1396r	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(1)(A)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(1)(A)(ii)	14
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(2)	10, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(g)(1)(A)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(g)(2)(A)(iii)(I)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)	17

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)(1).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	19

REGULATIONS

Nursing Home Reform Act in the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987	9
---	---

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 100-391(II) at 868-70 (1987).....	9
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AARP, <i>AARP Nursing Home COVID-19 Dashboard Fact Sheets</i> (Sept. 15, 2022), https://www.aarp.org/ppi/issues/ caregiving/info-2020/ nursing-home- covid-states.html	25
Kjersti Lisbeth Braaten and Wenche Malmedal, <i>Preventing Physical Abuse of Nursing Home Residents- As Seen From the Nursing Staff's Perspective</i> , <i>Nursing Open</i> (vol. 4 2017), https://doi. org/10.1002/nop2.98	15
Comm. on Nursing Home Regul., Inst. of Med., <i>Improving the Quality of Care in Nursing Homes 2</i> (1986).....	<i>passim</i>

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs., <i>Long Term Survey Process Procedure Guide 35</i> (2021), https://www.cms.gov/ Medicare/ Provider-Enrollment-and- Certification/GuidanceforLawsAnd Regulations/ Downloads/LTCSP- Procedure-Guide.pdf	18
Katie Engelhart, <i>Some nursing homes are illegally evicting elderly and disabled residents who can't afford to pay</i> , NBC News (Nov. 29, 2019), https://www. nbcnews.com/news/us-news/some- nursing-homes-are-illegally-evicting- elderly-disabled-residents-who- n1087341	21
Food & Drug Admin., U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs., <i>ZYPREXA Label</i> (2009), https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsat fda_docs/label/2014/020592s062021086s 040021253s048lbl.pdf	11
Charlene Harrington and Toby Edelman, <i>Failure to Meet Nurse Staffing Standards: A Litigation Case Study of a Large US Nursing Home Chain</i> , The National Center for Biotechnology Information (July 20, 2018), https:// www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/ PMC6055099/	15

- Human Rights Watch, *“They Want Docile”:
How Nursing Facilities in the United
States Overmedicate People With
Dementia*, (Feb. 5, 2018), [https://www.
hrw.org/report/2018/02/05/they-want-
docile/how-nursing-homes-united-states-
overmedicate-people-dementia#](https://www.hrw.org/report/2018/02/05/they-want-docile/how-nursing-homes-united-states-overmedicate-people-dementia#)..... 12
- Pauline Karikari-Martin & Cameron Ingram,
*Centers for Medicare & Medicaid
Services Staffing Study to Inform
Minimum Staffing Requirements for
Nursing Homes*, Ctrs. for Medicare &
Medicaid Servs. (Aug. 22, 2022),
[https://www.cms.gov/blog/centers-
medicare-medicaid-services-staffing-
study-inform-minimum-staffing-
requirements-nursing-homes](https://www.cms.gov/blog/centers-medicare-medicaid-services-staffing-study-inform-minimum-staffing-requirements-nursing-homes). 15-16
- Kaiser Fam. Found., *Nursing Facilities*,
[https://www.kff.org/state-category/
providers-service-use/nursing-facilities/](https://www.kff.org/state-category/providers-service-use/nursing-facilities/) ... 14-15
- Kaiser Fam. Found., *Nursing Home Reform:
Then and Now* (Nov. 29, 2007), [https://
www.kff.org/medicare/video/nursing-
home-reform-then-and-now/](https://www.kff.org/medicare/video/nursing-home-reform-then-and-now/) 8

Daniel R. Levinson, Office of Inspector
General, A-01-17-00504, *Early Alert:
The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid
Services has Inadequate Procedures to
Ensure that Incidents of Potential
Abuse or Neglect at Skilled Nursing
Facilities are Identified and Reported
in Accordance with Applicable
Requirements*, 5-7 (2017), [https://oig.
hhs.gov/oas/reports/region1/
11700504.pdf](https://oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/region1/11700504.pdf). 16-17

Nat'l Ctr. For Health Stat., Ctrs. For Disease
Control & Prev., *Long-term Care
Providers and Service Users in the
United States, 2015-2016*, 23, [https://
www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/series/sr_03/
sr03_43-508.pdf](https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/series/sr_03/sr03_43-508.pdf). 12

Nat'l Ctr. On Elder Abuse, U.S. Dept. of
Health & Human Servs., Admin.
For Comm. Living, *Research, Statistics,
and Data*, [https://ncea.acl.gov/What-
We-Do/Research/Statistics-and-Data.
aspx#prevalence](https://ncea.acl.gov/What-We-Do/Research/Statistics-and-Data.aspx#prevalence). 16

Nat'l Ombud. Rep. Sys., *Multi-year Trend
Report* (March 9, 2022), [https://
ltcombudsman.org/omb_support/nors/
nors-data](https://ltcombudsman.org/omb_support/nors/nors-data). 20-21

- Office of Inspector General, U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs., OEI-01-18-00250, *Facility Initiated Discharges in Nursing Homes require further attention*, (Nov. 2021), <https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/OEI-01-18-00250.pdf>. 21
- Office of Inspector General, U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs., OEI-07-08-00150, *Medicare Atypical Antipsychotic Drug Claims for Elderly Nursing Home Residents* (May 2011), <https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-07-08-00150.pdf>..... 11
- Office of Inspector General, U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs., No. A-10-16-00509, *Incidents of Potential Abuse and Neglect at Skilled Nursing Facilities Were Not Always Reported and Investigated* (2019), <https://oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/region1/11600509.pdf>. 25-26
- Karl Pillemer et al., *Elder Abuse: Global Situation, Risk Factors, and Prevention Strategies*, 56 *The Gerontologist* (Supp. 2) S194, S197 (2016), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5291158/pdf/gnw004.pdf>. 17

- Jeffrey A. Pitman & Katherine E. Metzger,
*Nursing Home Abuse and Neglect and
 the Nursing Home Reform Act: An
 Overview*, 14 NAELA J. 137 (2018)..... 7, 9
- Matt Sedensky, *Nursing Homes Turn to
 Eviction To Drop Difficult Patients*,
 Assoc. Press (May 8, 2016), [https://
 apnews.com/95c33403b5024b4380
 836d3ed3dfecb0/nursing-homes-
 turn-eviction-drop-difficult-patients](https://apnews.com/95c33403b5024b4380836d3ed3dfecb0/nursing-homes-turn-eviction-drop-difficult-patients) 21
- Jessica Silver-Greenberg & Amy Julia Harris,
*'They Just Dumped Him Like Trash':
 Nursing Homes Evict Vulnerable
 Residents*, New York Times (June 21,
 2020), [https://www.nytimes.com/2020/
 06/21/business/nursing-homes-
 evictions-discharges-coronavirus.html](https://www.nytimes.com/2020/06/21/business/nursing-homes-evictions-discharges-coronavirus.html) 23
- Rachel Stassen-Berger, *Lawmakers Outraged
 over Lack of Investigation in Nursing
 Home Complaints*, Twin Cities Pioneer
 Press (Feb. 17, 2017), [https://www.
 twincities.com/2017/02/17/mn-nursing-
 home-complaints-go-uninvestigated-
 legislature/](https://www.twincities.com/2017/02/17/mn-nursing-home-complaints-go-uninvestigated-legislature/) 20
- U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-20-576R,
*Infection Control Deficiencies Were
 Widespread and Persistent in Nursing
 Homes Prior to COVID-19 Pandemic*
 (2020), [https://www.gao.gov/assets/
 gao-20-576r.pdf](https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-20-576r.pdf). 25

- U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-19-433,
*Nursing Homes- Improved Oversight
 Needed to Better Protect Residents from
 Abuse* (June 2019), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/700/699721.pdf>. 24
- U.S. House of Reps., Report of the Majority
 Committee on Ways and Means,
*Under-enforced and Over-prescribed:
 The Antipsychotic Drug Epidemic
 Ravaging America's Nursing Homes*
 (July 2020), https://waysandmeans.house.gov/sites/democrats.waysandmeans.house.gov/files/documents/WMD%20Nursing%20Home%20Report_Final.pdf. 13
- Joshua M. Wiener et al., *Nursing Home Care
 Quality: Twenty Years After The
 Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of
 1987*, Kaiser Fam. Found. (Dec. 2007)..... 8
- Yongjie Yon et al., *The prevalence of elder
 abuse in institutional settings: a
 systematic review and meta-
 analysis*, European Jrnl. of Pub.
 Health, Vol. 29 (Feb. 2019), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6359898/>. 16
